No. Fin(C)-B(7)-1/2009 Government of Himachal Pradesh Finance (Regulation) Department

Dated

Shimla-171002,

the 07th June, 2023

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject:

Amendment of existing provisions and revision of entitlement of Hotel rent/room tariff charges to the State Government employees.

The matter regarding amendment of existing provisions of entitlement of Hotel rent/room tariff charges to the State Government employees consequent upon issuance of revised room tariff for occupation of accommodation in Himachal Bhawan/Sadan Delhi and Himachal Bhawan (except commercial rooms under control of HPTDC) by the General Administration Department vide Notification dated 2nd June, 2023, was receiving attention of the Government for some time. After consideration of the matter, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh, in partial modification of this Department OM No. Fin(C)-B(7)-14/98, dated 8th December, 1998 and subsequent O.M. dated 2nd June, 2006, OM of even No. dated 20th April, 2012 and dated 19th August, 2019, is pleased to order amendment of existing provisions and revision of entitlements/rates of Hotel Rent/room tariff charges in respect of State Government employees in the manner as under:-

i) Following proviso is added below Para 5(1) of the O.M. dated 20.04.2012(as amended vide OM dated 19.08.2019):-

"Provided further that the reimbursement of the actual room tariff paid by the Government servant on duty, in Himachal Bhawan/Sadan at New Delhi and Himachal Bhawan, Chandigarh shall be reimbursed subject to production of the actual receipt of the tariff paid."

ii) Following proviso is added below Para 5(3) of the O.M. dated 1.12.1998:-

"Provided further that the reimbursement of the actual room tariff paid by the Government servant on duty, in Willy's Park Circuit House and Peterhoff shall be reimbursed subject to production of the actual receipt of the tariff paid."

These orders will come into force with immediate effect.

By Order

MANEESH GARG

Principal Secretary(Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

All Administrative Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Ends. No. as above Dated Shimla-2, the 7 June, 2023 Copy to:-

- 1. The Secretary to Governor, H.P. Shimla.
- 2. The Secretary, H.P. Vidhan Sabha, Shimla-171004.
- The Secretary, Lokayukta, Pine Grove Building, Shimla-171002.
- 4. The Principal Accountant General, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171003.
- 5. The Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171003.
- 6. All the Divisional Commissioners in H.P.
- 7. All the Heads of Department in H.P.
- 8. The Registrar General, H.P. High Court, Shimla, H.P.
- All District & Session Judges in H.P.
- The Secretary, H.P.P.S.C., Nigam Vihar, Shimla-171002.
- 11. The Secretary, H.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission, Shimla.
- 12. The OSD, erstwhile Staff Selection Commission, Hamirpur.
- All Deputy Commissioners in H.P.
- The Resident Commissioner, H.P. Himachal Bhawan, Sikandra Road, New Delhi.
- The Resident Commissioner, Pangi, Distt. Chamba, H.P.
- The Deputy Commissioner, Relief and Rehabilitation, Bias Project, Raja Ka Talab, Kangra, H.P.

17. Guard File.

(Rajender Sharma)
Joint Secretary(Finance) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.